SESSION LAWS

CHAPTER 203-H. F. No. 779

An act relating to wild animals and to amend the 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5536-22.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Licenses for field trial.—The 1938 Supplement to Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 5536-22, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

"5536-22. Such license shall only be issued upon the *post*ing of a sufficient sum of money with the director of game and fish to assure the payment by the applicant association of all necessary expenses for warden supervision at such field trial."

Approved April 12, 1939.

[•] CHAPTER 204---H. F. No. 906

An act relating to the salary of the sheriff in counties having or which may hereafter have a population of 415,000 inhabitants or over, and repealing inconsistent acts.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of Sheriff in certain counties.—The salary of the sheriff of each county now having, or which may hereafter have a population of 415,000 inhabitants or over shall be \$6,500 per annum.

Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts or parts of acts which are inconsistent with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. Effective May 1, 1939.—This act shall take effect May 1, 1939.

Approved April 12, 1939.

CHAPTER 205—H. F. No. 976

An act relating to bonds to be furnished by certain county officers and deputies in certain counties and to the payment of premiums thereon.

[Chap.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Bonds of certain county officers—Premiums.— In any county in the state now or hereafter having a population of not less than 55,000 nor more than 70,000 according to the last federal census, and consisting of not less than 35, nor more than 45, congressional townships, the premiums on the bonds required by law to be furnished by the county auditor and his deputies and by the register of deeds and his deputies shall be paid by the county.

Sec. 2. Bonds of deputy officers, auditors and register of deeds.—The deputies in the offices of the county auditor and the register of deeds of any such county shall each be required to furnish a corporate surety bond in the amount of \$1,000.

Approved April 12, 1939.

CHAPTER 206-H. F. No. 982

An act to authorize acceptance of federal aid for certain educational purposes by executive order in the event such aid is provided by the Congress of the United States when the Legislature is not in session.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Governor may accept federal aid .-- In the event that the Congress of the United States enact legislation providing educational assistance to the states for the purpose of (a) general improvement of public elementary and secondary schools, (b) improvement of school library service, (c) improvement of health, welfare, and recreational service in the public schools, (d) improvement of nursery schools and kindergartens, (e) improvement of services for handicapped pupils, (f) improvement of educational and vocational guidance activities, (g) improvement of vocational education, (h) improvement of rehabilitation and placement services, (i) improvement of technical and vocational institutes of secondary grade, (j) stimulation and improvement of part-time, civic, vocational, and general adult education and recreational activities conducted by school systems, (k) purchase of books and instructional materials, (1) transportation of pupils, (m) provision of scholarships, (n) improvement of teacher preparation, (o) construction of school buildings, (p) facilitating administration in state departments of education, (q) stimu-